

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

800

NO. 39 Friday 9

9<sup>th</sup> September

2005

## EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No: 74 to 92]

[194]

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

#### NOTICE OF VACATION 2005 - 2006

I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands, hereby direct, under Order 63 rule 3 of the High Court (Civil Procedure) Rules 1964 that the Public Offices of the High Court will open between the hours of:

## 08:30 to 09:30 am and 13:00 to 14:00 pm

on the following days.

[i] For the 2005 CHRISTMAS VACATION:	Wednesday 14 <sup>th</sup> December 2005 until Thursday 19 <sup>th</sup> January 2005;
[ii] For the 2006 EASTER VACATION:	Friday 14 <sup>th</sup> April 2006 until Friday 21 <sup>st</sup> April 2006;
[iii] For the 2006 MID-YEAR VACATION:	Monday 5 <sup>th</sup> June 2006 until Friday 16 <sup>th</sup> June 2006;
[iv] For the 2006 CHRISTMAS VACATION:	Thursday 14 <sup>th</sup> December 2006 until Thursday 18 <sup>th</sup> January 2007.

A similar direction will apply to the following High Court District Registries -

Central Magistrates Court Malaita Magistrates Court Western Magistrates Court Eastern Magistrates Court Honiara Auki Gizo Kirakira

Dated this twenty-second day of August, 2005.

Sir Albert R Palmer CBE Chief Justice

#### [195]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 117(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, REV JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby, appoint -

#### VICTOR NGELE

to be member of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission for a period of three years.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of April, 2005.

#### Sir. Nathaniel Rahumaea Waena Governor-General

#### [196]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF THE HIGH COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(4) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most

Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Knight of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### RICHARD DAVID CHETWYND

to be a Commissioner of the High Court to perform generally all or any of the functions of a Judge under section 79(4) of the Constitution subject to the directions of the Chief Justice.

The appointment is deemed to have come into effect from the 10th day of March 2005.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of August, 2005.

#### NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[197]

. . .

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### COMMISSION

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: CAROLINE KATOVAI

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Caroline Katovai to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25th August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25th day of August two thousand and five.

## Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE. CHIEF JUSTICE

## SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### COMMISSION

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

## TO: EDDIE KIPPLING

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Eddie Kippling to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25<sup>th</sup> August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August two thousand and five.

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE, CHIEF JUSTICE

[199]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

## **COMMISSION**

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### **TO: LUKE IRIBAI**

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Luke Iribai to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25<sup>th</sup> August 2005.

184

[198]

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August two thousand and five.

## Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE. CHIEF JUSTICE

[200]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: MARK BILOKO

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Mark Biloko to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25<sup>th</sup> August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25th day of August two thousand and five.

## Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE. Chief Justice

[201]

763

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

185

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: DAVID MAMUPIO

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **David Mamupio** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25<sup>th</sup> August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August two thousand and five.

## Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE. CHIEF JUSTICE

[202]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### **TO: PETER L. RATUSIA**

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Peter L. Ratusia** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 25th August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 25th day of August two thousand and five.

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE [203]

## THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### **REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES**

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the South Sea Evangelical Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

- (a) REV. ANDREW FANASIA
- (b) PASTOR ALLAN SANGA
- (c) PASTOR NATHANIEL SAENI

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of August, 2005.

## NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.